Contents lists available at ScienceDirect
Composites Science and Technology
journal homepage: www.elsevier.com/locate/compscitech
A novel magnetorheological shear-stiffening elastomer with self-healing
ability
Yunpeng Wanga, Li Dinga, Chunyu Zhaoa, Sheng Wanga, Shouhu Xuana,∗∗, Han Jiangb,
Xinglong Gonga,∗
a CAS Key Laboratory of Mechanical Behavior and Design of Materials, Department of Modern Mechanics, University of Science and Technology of China (USTC), Hefei

paste was cooled to room temperature, the shear-stiffening gel (STG)
was obtained.
Next, the STG and the methly vinyl silicone rubber (VMQ 110-2,
from Shenzhen Muwei Technology Co., Ltd.) were mixed together in a
double-roll mill (Taihu Rubber Machinery Inc., China, Model XK-160).
Benzoyl peroxide (BPO, from Sinopharm Chemical Reagent Co. Ltd,
Shanghai, China) was added as the vulcanized agent at 4.0 wt% of the
rubber mixture. Carbonyl iron particles (CIPs) (Type CN, from BASF,
Germany) were also mixed into the mixture at different volume frac-
tions. The diameter of CIPs was about 6μm. The final mixture was
pressed into a 1mm deep aluminum mold and vulcanized at 100 °C,
20MPa for 15min. The magnetorheological shear-stiffening elastomer
(MSTE) was prepared when the final product cooled down. The sche-
matic of the preparation procedure was shown in Fig. 1. When the
volume ratio of STG and VMQ was X: (100-X), the specimen was named
as MSTE-X (e.g. MSTE-20 means the volume ratio of STG: VMQ is 20:
80). When the CIPs fraction of MSTE-60s changed, the samples were
named as MSTE-60-y (y from a to e). The volume ratios and the CIPs
fractions of the samples were listed in Table 1.
2.2. Rheological and tensile tests

modulus obviously increased, indicating the typical rate-dependent
mechanical property (Fig. 5). When the shear rate changed from 0.004
s−1 to 0.1 s−1, the shear modulus of MSTE-60-d increased from 43 to
343 kPa. The rate-dependent mechanical properties were attributed to
the breakage and reconstruction of BeO bonds during the deformation,
which would be discussed in the following section. The results were
fitted to the SLS model and were well described (solid lines in Fig. 5).
The SLS model was sufficient to describe the stress-strain curves of
MSTE-60-d.
Fig. 1. Schematic diagram of the preparation procedure for MSTE and STE.
Table 1
Volume ratios and CIPs fraction of the samples.
Samples Volume ratio of STG: VMQ Volume fraction of CIPs
MSTE-0 0: 100 8.5 vol%
MSTE-20 20: 80 8.5 vol%
MSTE-40 40: 60 8.5 vol%
MSTE-60-a 60: 40 0 vol%
MSTE-60-b 60: 40 3.4 vol%
MSTE-60-c 60: 40 5.6 vol%
MSTE-60-d 60: 40 8.5 vol%
MSTE-60-e 60: 40 12.2 vol%
MSTE-60-f 60: 40 17.2 vol%
MSTE-80 80: 20 8.5 vol%
MSTE-100 100: 0 8.5 vol%
Fig. 2. Rheological and tensile measure systems. (a), (b), and (c) The MCR 302 rheometer, the PP20 parallel plate, and the tensile fixture. (d), (e) The Material Test
System and the matched tensile fixture. The fixtures in (c) and (e) were made out of PLA plastic by 3D printing.
Y. Wang et al. Composites Science and Technology 168 (2018) 303–311
305